LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 22, 2006

Honorable Elizabeth E. Blackford Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2006-00128

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell **Executive Director**

BOD/sh **Enclosure**



Mark David Goss

Chairman

Teresa J. Hill

Vice Chairman

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable David F. Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street 2110 CBLD Building Cincinnati, OH 45202



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 22, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

RE: Case No. 2006-00128

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable R. Benjamin Crittenden Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 22, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

RE: Case No. 2006-00128

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Timothy C. Mosher American Electric Power 101A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 22, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

RE: Case No. 2006-00128

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

)
)
)
)
) CASE NO. 2006-00128
)
)
)
)

ORDER

On September 5, 2006, Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") filed a petition for rehearing of the Commission's August 16, 2006 Order denying confidential treatment of certain information disclosed by Kentucky Power in response to Commission Staff's Data Request Item 17(b). Kentucky Power requests that the Commission enter an Order granting confidentiality of the information or that the Commission schedule this matter for hearing to allow Kentucky Power the opportunity to present evidence to support its request. Kentucky Power further requests that the Commission maintain confidentiality of the information contained in Kentucky Power's response to Staff Data Request Item 17(b) pending the Commission's final decision on rehearing.

Having considered Kentucky Power's petition and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the petition should be granted, that an informal conference should be convened for the purpose of discussing the issues raised in the

petition, and that a date for a formal hearing, if any, should be determined after the informal conference in this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power's petition for rehearing is granted.
- 2. An informal conference shall be held on October 5, 2006 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of discussing the issues raised in the petition.
- 3. Pending the Commission's final decision on rehearing, the information contained in Kentucky Power's Response to Commission Staff's Data Request Item 17(b) shall be held and retained by the Commission as confidential and shall not be open for public inspection.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 22nd day of September, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

ecutive Director